sary, hedged. Due to the high share of fixed-interest bonds in the NOVOMATIC Group’s portfolio, the cash flow risk due to increasing

interest rates is limited. Variable-interest deposits exceed variable-interest financing vehicles, for which reason cash flow risk due

to increasing interest rates is structurally limited.

The Executive Board has defined a guideline for the use of hedging transactions. Derivative financial instruments are concluded

exclusively for the purpose of collateralizing existing transactions rather than for speculative purposes. The concluded interest rate

swaps that expired during the reporting year are recognized at fair value in the consolidated financial statements.

The following schedule shows the consequences of possible interest rate changes (+/- 50 basis points) for operating profit and on

equity based on reasonable judgment. For their calculation, such changes’ effects on interest expenses from payment of variable

interest on bank obligations, their effects on the interest income from bank deposits bearing variable interest, and their effects on

compensatory payments of derivatives were taken into account.

NOVOMATIC AG   Annual Report 2014

119

EUR m 2014 2013

Change (in basis points) +50 basis points -50 basis points +50 basis points -50 basis points

Change in profit before taxes -0.7 0.7 0.7 -0.3

Change in equity -0.5 0.5 0.5 -0.2

Due to the continuously falling interest rates and the fact that banks (such as in Switzerland and Germany) have occasionally char-

ged or threatened their customers with negative rates of interest, a potential interest rate reduction by 50 basis points (i.e. negative

interest) will be assumed as possible.

b. Foreign exchange risks

The risk resulting from fluctuations in the value of financial instruments, other balance sheet items (e.g. receivables and liabilities),

and/or cash flows denominated in foreign currencies due to exchange rate fluctuations is called currency risk or exchange risk.